UNIVERZITA PAVLA JOZEFA ŠAFÁRIKA V KOŠICIACH Lekárska fakulta

Guarantor: UPJŠ FM Dean's Office



Ref. LEK004867/2023-101432 Košice, 20/11/2023

Dean's Directive No. 3/2023, supplementing and specifying the provisions of the Study Regulations of Pavol Jozef Šafárik University in Košice, Faculty of Medicine

In accordance with Article 37 paragraph 4 (e) of the Pavol Jozef Šafárik University in Košice Statute, following Article 23 paragraph 4 (m) of the the Pavol Jozef Šafárik University in Košice, Faculty of Medicine Statute

I hereby issue

the following Directive supplementing and specifying the provisions of the Study Regulations of the Pavol Jozef Šafárik University Faculty of Medicine (hereinafter also referred to as "UPJŠ FM").

Article 1 Assessment of Learning Outcomes

Paragraph 13a shall be added after Article 13 paragraph 13 of the Study Regulations of the UPJŠ FM, which reads as follows:

A student of the Faculty who has met the conditions for passing the enrolled course by passing the examination, but did not pass it successfully in a given academic year and wishes to take the course as a re-enrolled course, may, with the prior consent of the course supervisor, take it in the examination period after a semester other than the semester in which the course was originally enrolled.

Paragraph 14a of Article 13 paragraph 14 of the UPJŠ FM Study Regulations shall be added after Article 13 paragraph 14a, which reads as follows:

A student who has been re-admitted to study at the Faculty and has met the conditions for taking the course by passing the examination in the previous academic year at the Faculty, but has not passed it successfully, may also take the examination in the examination period after a semester other than the semester in which the course was originally enrolled, with the prior consent of the course guarantor. Article 13 paragraph 19 of the Study Regulations of the UPJŠ FM is hereby amended and reads as follows:

A student may only take an examination in a course once in a given period during the periods referred to in paragraphs 13, 14, and 18. This does not apply to paragraphs 13a and 14a.

Article 2 Student Transfers

Paragraph 8 is added to Article 19a of the UPJŠ FM Study Regulations, which reads as follows:

The Study Department of the Faculty shall issue to the student, upon application and after payment of the appropriate fee in accordance with the Fee Regulations of the University, official syllabi of only those courses which the student has taken during his/her studies at the Faculty and obtained grades A to E, or has passed.

Article 3 Final Provisions

- 1) This Directive shall enter into force and effect as of the date of its signing by the UPJŠ FM Dean.
- 2) The content of this Directive was discussed and approved by the UPJŠ Academic Senate on 15/11/2023.

Prof. MUDr. Peter Jarčuška, PhD. UPJŠ FM Dean